Private Equity

 All 368.7 702.1 1,070.8 5.7%

Real Estate

 UK Property 697.5 1,485.5 2,183.0 11.6%

 Overseas Property 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Investment Funds and Unit Trusts

 Equities 7,662.2 0.0 7,662.2 40.9%

 Bonds 796.0 0.0 796.0 4.2%

 Hedge Funds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

 Commodities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

 Infrastructure 374.7 753.8 1,128.5 6.0%

 Other 122.1 468.4 590.5 3.1%

Derivatives

 Inflation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

 Interest Rate 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

 Foreign Exchange 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

 Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Cash and Cash Equivalents

 All 521.5 0.0 521.5 2.8%

Totals 14,481 4,297 18,778 100.0%

33 | Page

Actuarial Assumptions

Period Ended 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-21

  % p.a. % p.a.

Pension Increase Rate (CPI) 1.90% 2.85%

Salary Increase Rate 2.80% 3.75%

Discount Rate 2.30% 2.00%

Mortality

Life Expectancy Males Females

Current Pensioners 21.0 years 23.7 years

Future Pensioners 22.2 years 25.5 years

This is a sensitivity analysis of the Actuarial Assumptions used in the figures above.

Change in assumptions at 31 March 2021
Approximate %

increase to Defined
Benefit Obligation

Approximate
monetary amount

(£000)

0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate 9% 2,293

0.5% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 1% 141

0.5% increase in the Pension Increase Rate (CPI) 8% 2,110

The following table provides a projection of the financial impact on the Board during the following

financial year.

Period Ended 31 March 2021
Assets Obligations Net (liability)/asset

£'000 £'000 £'000 % of pay

Projected Current service cost - 1,178 (1,178) (49.4%)

Past service cost including curtailments - - -

Effect of settlements - - -

Total Service Cost - 1,178 (1,178) (49.4%)

Interest income on plan assets 375 - 375 15.7%

Interest cost on defined benefit obligation - 511 (511) (21.4%)

Total Net Interest Cost 375 511 (136) (5.7%)

Total Included in Surplus and Deficit 375 1,689 (1,314) (55.1%)

5.3. Auditors Fees

  2019/20 2020/21

  £'000 £'000

Audit of the financial statements 38 38

Internal audit 20 1

  58 39

34 | Page

5.4. Termination Benefits
  2019/20   2020/21

Position at the Humber Bridge Board
Staff No Exit Package   Staff No Exit Package

  £'000   £'000

Over £100k - £150k 1 130

Over £80k - £100k

Over £60k - £80k 1 40

Over £40k - £60k

Over £20k - £40k

  2 170   0 0

5.5. Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure

  2019/20 2020/21

  £'000 £'000

Interest Payable on Loans 3,439 3,269

Interest Receivable on Investments (46) (3)

Interest on Pension Obligations 120 88

  3,513 3,354

5.6. Capital Expenditure and Financing

   2019/20 2020/21

   £'000 £'000

Opening Capital Financing requirement 153,576 160,240

 Prior Year Adjustment 7,785

  161,361

Capital Investment in Year 68 414

Sources of Financing

 Capital Receipts 0 0

 Revenue Financing 0 0

 Utilisation of Maintenance Reserve 0 0

Minimum Revenue Provision (1,189) (1,219)

   160,240 159,435

35 | Page

5.7. Accounting Standards that have been issued but not yet adopted

Under the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/2021 (the
Code), the board is required to disclose information setting out the impact of an accounting change
required by a new accounting standard that has been issued but not yet adopted by the Code.

At the Balance Sheet date, the following new standards and amendments to existing standards have
been published but not yet adopted:

● IFRS 16 Leases (deferral to 1 April 2022):  Will require relevant bodies that are lessees to